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and a Borough called Quatford paying nothing. In time of King
Edward the (annual) value (of the Manor) was 40s., now it is 80s."
The Borough or Town of Quatford, and the Earl’s Castle there
(which, in its early stage, might very poesibly be set down as merely
& house), were therefore, in 1085, part of the Manor of Eardington,
and destined in a short period to much greater importance. There
i & legendary tale about Quatford, which is so perfectly consistent
with Domesday, that, while adding to that Record an unusaal
interest, itsclf becomes stamped with a grand mark of probability.
To arrive at this coincidence in due chronological order, we must
first speak separately of Quatford, a place whose history will, for
the present, take us back to a period much earlier than Domesday.

Quatford,

The name of this place is referable to the vast forest (coed))
which thirteen centuries ago covered the whole adjacent district,
and which has since been represented by the great, but never equal,
Forest of Morf.

The British Coed is remembered in the name of another village,
vis., Quat,—where, however, the nncompounded form has been
curiously reassumed.

The Saxon era had sccurately distinguished these two localities
according to then existing circumstances, That part of the forest
which was occupied as a village became Cparrun (Cwattun, i.e.
Quat-town), and Quafone was accordingly the name of Quat when
Domesday was written. Another part, not yet colonized, the Saxons
called Cpacpopb (Cwatford), in allusion to an adjacent and passable
part of the river Severn.

In the automn of 896, King Alfred and the men of London
blocked up, or stranded, a Danish fleet which had ascended the
Thames and the Lea. The Danes, despairing of their ships, forsook
them, sought an asylum for their wives in East Anglia, and marched
overland to a place (afterwards*) called Quat-bridge, on the Severn.

4 Beo the Saron Chromicls, which says | Cpscbricge be Bepern (to Cwatbricge by
(sub sono BOG) that the Dance eame o€ | Bevern). See also Florenoe of Worcesters
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Here they intrenched themselves and passed the winter. In the
following summer (897) they separated; part of them returning into
East Anglia, the others going into Northumberland.

No remains of this Danish fortification at Quatford are now
traceable, and it may he doubted whether the exact spot occupied
by their army was identical with the site of the present village.
An adjacent ford of the Severn still retains the name of Danesford,

and corroborates the story of their visit to the neighbourhood.
In the year 913, Fgelfleda, Queen of the Mercians, built a fortress
in a place which, in Florence of Worcester’s time, was called Brycge.!

who says, “ locum qui Quatbryage disitur
podostres oeleri fugs petunt.”

I refor to both thess authoritiss, be-
cause it Is quite clear to me that though
Flormcs of Worceater derived his infor-
mation from & Sazos Chromicls, it waa
from s different M3, to any now extant ;
and, I almost dare add, s more suthentic
one. I cannot subseribe to all which the
Editors of the Sarow Chromicls have
elaimead for it. If indeed it was originally
the work of successive snnalists, each giv-
ing the history of his own time, such
original texts must in many instances have
been interpolated by more modern tran-
soribere. I belisve we have s oase before
ns. I cannot suppose for an instant that
in the year 886 thers was s bridge over
the Bevern at or near Quatford, nor that,
if there were, would a Bazon
have described it sa * Cwatbrioge by
Bevern,” words which are only referable
to s period whm there waa both s bridge
and a village in the locality,

The word “ bridge™ is therefore sn in-

ion by some ome transoribing the
older document at & time when thers
was & bridge at Quatford, and which wea
probably not till the end of the eleventh

Floremoe of Woroosster, on the other
hand, using the same original suthority
and writing, a8 we know, in the vary be-
ginning of the twelfth century, inter-
polates the same passage much more traly
and intelligibly. He describes the Danes
a4 flying to the plase (not town) which is
called Quat-bridge—that is, called so at

the time when he was writing., This is
not the only iustance which 1 have met
with, where the ipsisnimaverba of Florenos
convey s truth not deducible from any
extant copy of the Soros Chronicle.
Aguin, if Quaiford were only Quatford
in 1086, and if Lhe next ford of the Bevern

otill witnesses the ciroumstance of the

Danish visit in its name of Danesford,
how is it supposable that such local sd-
vantages would have been memorialized,
even in & name, st & period when (if we
read the Saron (hromicls literally) there
waa the adjacent and greater commodity
of & bridge ?

All we oan safely conclude on this sub-
ject is then, that the Dunes in 896, having
lost their feet, came and wintered in tha
forest by the Bevern; and Floremee of
Worceater, two centuries after, understood
the place then called Quatbridge, to have
been the site of their encamproent. Their
object in coming to *the forest by the
river™ when they had lost fheir ships is
obvious.

¥ Vide Saz. Chron. sub anno 012, and
Fior, Wigorn. sub omno 918,  Where

rejocting
Mqumdnﬂnl]m]}nmlhh:m
of conflisting testimony. FProbability is
also strongly in our favour; for we have
every reason to believe that Quatford, or
rather its site, a8 involved in Eardington,
was part of the original endowment of Bt.
Milbarg. If so, there is little likelithood
that & Saxon Queen should have intruded
her Castle upon the domain of a Bazon
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This foundation has often been identified with Quatford, so often,
that, however erroncous the tradition be, it requires this passing
mention. The best authority places Egelfleda’s foundation on the
Western Bank of the Severn, and we must seek it there.

The next notice which we have of Quatford introduces the Legend
already alluded to, and which, while it professes to tell how this
spot waa selected for the foundation of a great Collegiate Church,
may inferentially be taken to account for the origin of both a Castle
and a Borough.

This story is contained in & Chronicle, eithr written or procured
to be written by John Bromton, Abbot of Jorval, in the reign of
King John. As the whole passage is to our purpose it shall be
given at length, and, as nearly as a translation will permit, in the
writer's words, The death of Earl Roger de Montgomery having
been described, the narrative proceeds as follows :*—

“This Roger in his lifetime and the said Adelissa his wife did
build a church in honour of the blessed Mary Magdalene, in Quad-
ford, in the county of Salop, one mile from Bruggenorth. Of which
building the cause, as is said, was this :—When forsooth the said
Lady Adelissa, at mandate of the said Earl her husband, was first
coming to him from beyond sea into England, and was on her voyage,
lo! such a storm of wave and wind shook the vessel that she and
her suite, when now the mariners were in despair, looked for nothing
but shipwreck. And when a certain priest of the said Countess,
wearied by over-watching, had fallen, as God willed, into elnmber,
he saw in his sleep a certain matron standing nigh to him and
speaking thus—‘If thy lady would wish to save herself and her
attendants from the present dreadful danger of sea, let her make a
vow to God and faithfully promise to build a church in honour of the
blessed Mary Magdalene on the spot where she may first happen to
meet her husband, the Earl, in England ; and specially where there
groweth a hollow oak and the wild swine bave shelter.’?

“ And when the priest awoke he told each particular of the vision

Baint, though the forest-loving Norman | may have been an artificial oms, Bome
and the heathen Dane lind loas or 5o such | coomsional receptacle will have boan msom-

scruple. sary for the vast herds of swine which
* Chron. Joh. Bromton inter x Berip- | were driven ints the grester forests during
tores, page D88, the sesson of pannage. 1 do not remem-

71 take s liberly in the tranalation of | ber that Gueih had such scoommodation,
this passage. The original is “Et pre- | but the house of Cedric was near snough
tipuuuﬁmqwmwnﬁﬂmihdhd.ni;hﬂylhﬂﬁhhinudm
poroorum ercseil.”  The visiouary shed | charge.

' .
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to his lady. Who, when she had heard and vowed to fulfil all
things, the tempest being presently calmed, soon arrived with her
attendants at the desired shore. And she, toiling through many
days travel from the sea towards her lord, met him first at Quatford,
which was then desert, in the spot where the very cak was growing
and he hunting. And him she forthwith besought that he would
aid her to fulfil the vow which she vowed in her danger as to building
& Church in honour of the blessed Mary Magdalene. And he
acquiescing in the vows of his wife built, with her, the aforesaid
Church, which, though then he endowed it with great possessions,
yet now with all its rights and appurtenances seemeth to be subject
to the free Royal Collegiate Chapel situate in the Castle of Brog-
genorth and endowed with one Deanery and five Prebends out of the
_aforesaid possessions. The which Deanery and Prebends the King
indeed conferreth of his own right and custom ; althongh, in nearly
all other Collegiate Chapels, the Deans, being installed by the
Sheriff at the King’s collation, and inducted into corporal possession
of the Deaneries, confer all Prebends in the same Chapels and
install, induct, and visit the Prebendaries. But, in the aforesaid
Chapel of Baint Mary Magdalene, the Dean confers no Prebend,
nor visits Prebend or Prebendary ; but each, in the corpe of his own
Prebend, hath and exerciseth plenary jurisdiction as well in things
spiritual as in things temporal.”

The whole of this narrative is credible in itself and minutely
consistent with other ascertained facts ; nor need we take exception
even to the Priest’s dream, for who knows not that the feverish
sleep of over-fatigue will invest our previous hopes and anxieties
with some garb of life-like reality. Moreover this Priest lived at a
time when Priests were taught to believe in and to expect such
special revelations of the divine will.

Parts of this story, nevertheless, require explanation; and the
whole of it must be tested by other facts and dates before we admit
it to that credence which the details of a legend most seldom
deserve.

Mabil, first Countess of Earl Roger de Montgomery, was mur-
dered at Buris, a town on the river Dive in Normandy, and buried
on Dec. 5, 1082, at Troarn.® The Earl’s second marriage to Adelais
daughter of Ebrard de Pusey, one of the chief nobles of France,
must have followed immediately; for their only son, Ebrard de
Montgomery, was old enough to frequent the Court of William

" Orderiows Fitalis, page 578,
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Rufus (who died in 1100) and to attest (as Ebrard Fitz Count) a
charter® of Henry I, which must have passed in June 1107. More-
over Earl Roger mentions his Countess Adelais in a charter'® which
dates in or before 1085. The arrival of this lady in England will
therefore have been in 1083-4. At that time Quatford was desert,
and the Earl was hunting on the spot where afterwards stood the
Church. This is in every way consistent with other facts, for we
know that Quatford in after times, constituted a limit of the great
Forest of Morf. That the Earl should found a Church at solici-
tation of his second wife is only an instance of what Ordericus says
generally of this lady in contrast to the Countess Mabil,—* for she
excelled in understanding and in piety, and oft persuaded her Lord
to befriend Monks and to relieve the poor.” That the Earl, having
resolved on such foundation, and in such a spot, should combine with
it other plans, is most reasonable, for an isolated place of worship
in Morf Forest would have been an idea little in keeping with a
Collegiate Church, though well suited for a Hermitage or even a
Monastery. )

Hence we have the Borough and incipient Castle of 1085, re-
corded in Domesday ; hence also the bridge which, in Florence of
‘Worcester’s time, had caused the locality to be called Quat-bridge
rather than Quat-ford. Domesday says nothing of the Church,
but such an omission is perfectly reconcileable with the progress of
& building not yet consecrated or endowed,

We next come to the ceremony of consecration and the contem-
porary charter of foundation. The very day of the former is fixed
by an unvouched suthority,"! which is in itself of weight, and is
supported by other evidence. The day thus given is July 22, 1086,
and two independent facts corroborateit. Robert, Bishop of Chester,
who (a3 we shall see) was present, was not nominated to his See till
Dee. 25, 1085, It was also “in time of King William” (as the
contemporary Charter declares), and this undistinctive appellation
should mean the Conqueror rather than his son Rufus. These two
considerations would reduce the date to 1086 or 1087. Moreover,
July 22 (the day alleged) was St. Mary Magdelene’s Day. When
an unvouched date will thus bear testing, it would be abeurd not to
adopt it, .

¥ New Monasticon, vol. vi, p.144, TL. | undsrstood to have been drawn up by

0 Ord. Vit page 579. the late Mr, Hardwicke of Bridgnorth—

U A M3, notice of Albrighton, Jent to | too good sn antiquary to amign s date
me by the Rev, G. W. Woodhouse, and | thus positively without suBeient grounds.
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The foundation-charter, which is of the recifalory kind" in use
at the time, must now be given as far as I can collect it from the
only copy '* which has reached me, and in absence of the invaluable
original.

“In time of King Wlllu.m Roger the Earl and Adelaysa the
Counntess, built & Church in Quatford in honour of our Lord Jesus
Christ and Saint Mary Magdalene, and all the Saints of God.
They gave Ardintone,'* except the land of Walter the smith and
that land which lies between the water and the Mount nigh to the
bridge, and except that land where the borough is built, and all its
hays and proper chaces quit of all service and thing.”

(“Be it '* known to all, that Roger the Earl gave Milinchope in
exchange to St. Milburg for the claim which she had in Ardinton.
There are witnesses—Godebald the priest, Richard de Belmeis,
Herbert Grammaticus, Raynald Bailial, Roger son of Corbet.”)
“And further, they gave the Church of Claverley and the land
which pertains to it, with all the tithes, and the Church of
Alvethleia (Alveley), * * * Strata via, * * * % % Norley
(Nordley), and Bobinton, and of Laitonia the whole tithes, and
the third part of the tithes of Membrefelde (Morville), Ceatintonia
(Chetton), and Stotesden and Corfham and Culminton and
Ciratonia (Siefton) : And tithes of the toll of this vill and the
holding of market quit (of charge): And to serve the Church they
established there six'® canons. And all these things did the Earl
by concession of his sons, viz. Hugh and Philip, who were there
present on the day of dedication, and on that day did give
Burechote,'”” as a foundation-gift,”® quit of everything (charge).
There are witnesses,” &c.—

B Vide repra, page 28, nota 8. the borough snd probably the Aays and
B Lent by the Rev. 3. L. Wasey, and | chacer were all on the Quatford side of
understood to have bem takem from s | the river.
M8, of the late Mr, Hardwicke of Bridg- Y This js evidently parenthetiosl, but
porth. I have altered & fow lotters in the | yet in the nature of & title-deed to Ear-
Latin copy, of no importance to the | dinglon, and so very reasonably inserted.
grneral sense, but only where the original W This again is perfectly consistent
manifestly mistaken, with Bromton's secount, which has shown
fack in favour of this | ua that the Desnery (or sixth Canonry)
extraordinary agresment | involved mothing more than s titular so-
Domesdoy and with probability. It | periority over the others.
of Quatford only as & part of Ear 7 Tt is Buroot in Worflald Manor, and
The spot between the water thhnn-wth-ml:pm-linof‘ﬂugh
Bevern) snd the Mount, which seoured | de Mootgomery in Dowerday. Domesd,
the Castle the scommand of the bridge, | 248, b. 1.
is still to be identified, the site of | % “In doario.” Doariom is explained
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The list of these witnesses shall be given in full, together with
those dates and facts which must stamp the whole account with a
final seal of unquestionable consistency and truth. They were,—

Worstan, Bissor or Woncester.—The only English prelste
who, having sat before the Conquest, survived the Conqueror.
Hence his on the list. He was now (1086) eighty
years of age, but lived till 1095.

Rosenr, Bisaor or Hererorp.—Consecrated Dec. 20th, 1079 ;
died June 26th, 1095. Much of the above-recited endowment lay
in his diocese,

Roserr, Bisuor or Caesten.—Robert de Limesey, nominated to
his see on Dec. 25th, 1085 ; died Aug. 80th, 1117. Quatford was
then in his dincese.

(The above “ were there present to dedicate the Church.”)

Hauzrrip, ArcapeacoN.—Probably Heinfrid, who occurs? as
Archdeacon of Hereford in 1109, )

Wiiriam, ArcapEacon.—Probably of Salop (Hereford diocese).
Buch an one was in office between 1108 and 1115.2

Hezpert Gramuaricus.—Archdeacon of SBalop (Chester diocese).
As Herbert Archdeacon he attested a charter® of Earl Roger to
Salop Abbey, which must have passed between 1083 and 1086.
He is also mentioned by Ordericus™ as one of the wise and
moderate men, or rather as one of three learned clerks whose
society Earl Roger much affected, and by whose counsels he was
advantageously guided.

Osserr, AncHpzacoN—Whose Archdeaconry I am unable to
assign, except that either he or the next witness was most probably
Archdescon of Stafford, seeing that Quatford was in that jurisdic-
tion. No list of these dignitaries ascends early enough to solve
this conjecture.

Frepenic.—Evidently an Archdeacon, from his position on the
list, but I cannot assign his province,

by Dra Cangs, * Donstio s fundstore facta
scolesim recens sdiflcats.”

¥ Additions to Le Neve's Fosti, by T.
Duffus Hardy, Esq.

® Rot. Pat. 23 Ed. ITI, part 8, memb.
84, T think Le Neve has mads & mistake
in putting him on the list of Archdesocns
of Hereford i 4.D. 1111

" Mou. 111, page 618, No. IT, and
page 628, No X, where his fallow-wit-

S S —— e e e —

nesses are Warin the Sheriff, Godebald
the Priest, Eoger Corbet, and others,

® Ord, page 628, B. Mr. Blakewar,
quoking this passage ( Hinl. Sheews. T, 37)
has added s note (No. 4) wherein he haa
identified Herbert * the wise Clark ™ with
Herbert son of Helgot,—a mistake which
it doss mot nesd the sid of the above
Charter to sorrect.

———




QUATFORD. 111

Evririce, Arcapescon.—Perhaps Agelric, Archdeacon of Wor-
cester,” in office 1089 and 1092.

Gopesarp, Priest.—Another of the * three wise clerks,” named
by Ordericus* as Earl Roger's companions and advisers. In 1085
he held Lilleshull, Uckington, Atcham, and Preston, of the Church
of 8t, Alkmond, Shrewsbury.®* To Preston he bequesathed its
distinetive name of Preston Gubbalds, His possessions descended
to “de Belmeis.”

Ricmarp, Monx or Wentock.—A house which Earl Roger had
refounded in 1080. '

Rarworp, or St. Perzr’s, Bavor.—Originally a Monk of Seez,
but whom Ordericus *® mentions as having been sent, in 1088, to
superintend the building of Salop Abbey.

RestoLp, or Sr. Perzr's, Grovcester.—Probably a Monk of
that great Monastic House, then in Worcester Diocese.

Osperr Firz Riceanp.—Baron of Burford and Richard’s Castle ;
a tenant in capife in many counties, and holding, in 1085, Badger,
Ryton, and Brocton under Farl Roger.®

Roaer pE Laci—Baron of Ewyas. A tenant both in eapife and
under Earl Roger in Shropshire. His nearest Manor to Quatford
held, in 1085, of the Earl, was Higford.

Roazr Corser.—Roger, son of Corhet, Baron of Cans ; a frequent
witness of Earl Roger's charters. He is mentioned by Ordericus *®
as one of the men, faithful and very wvaliant, whom the Earl
employed in government of his Province.

Ussvs, Surmirr — Unrso p’Asctror, Sherif of Worcester-
shire and ancestor of Beauchamp. Besides a tenure in capife
in several counties, he held Salwarp® in 1085 under Earl

Hzraor pe Stanron.—Omne of the Earl Roger’s Barons, and
holding Stanton, Broseley, Meadowley, and many other Manors of
the Earl in 1085. He was founder of Castle Holgate, and a great
benefactor to Shrewsbury Abbey.

Hezszrr Hrs SoN—who succeeded him not only in estate but in
liberal grants to Shrewsbury Abbey.® e appears as an under-

tenant in several Domesday Manors.
® Les Neve's Fusti, page 508, ::&MEE
- .
» MA‘:'.‘.?Z » m 176 a, 1.
* Ord. page B8L. | ® Salop Chartulary, Nos. 1, 35, &e.














































































